RECORD OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

Tuesday, 18 November 2014

Decision No: (CAB 14/15 12872)

DECISION-MAKER:	CABINET
PORTFOLIO AREA:	COMMUNITIES
SUBJECT:	SAFE CITY AND YOUTH JUSTICE STRATEGIES
AUTHOR:	Miranda Laughton

THE DECISION

- (i) to delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive to agree any final amendments to the Safe City Strategy 2014/17 (Appendix 2) and the Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2014/15 (Appendix 3 and 4) following consultation with the Safe City Partnership, Cabinet Member for Communities and the Council's Management Team.
- (ii) Subject to (i) above, to recommend the Safe City Strategy 2014/17 (Appendix 2) and the Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2014/15 (Appendix 3 and 4) following consultation with the Safe City Partnership, Cabinet to Council for approval.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

- The Police and Justice Act 2006 places a duty on Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships to meet established national minimum standards. This includes producing an Annual Strategic Assessment to inform the Safe City Plan. This Plan is included in the council's Policy Framework and has to be approved before publication.
- 2. The Youth Offending Service is required to publish a Youth Justice Strategic Plan in line with the Crime and Disorder Act, 1998, Part iii, Section. 40. The Youth Justice Strategic Plan is also included in the council's Policy Framework and has to be approved before publication.

DETAILS OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

As it is the council's statutory duty to approve the Safe City Strategy and the Youth Justice Strategic Plan, no other options were considered.

OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS CONCERNING THE DECISION

None

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

None

CONFIRMED AS A TRUE RECORD

We certify that the decision this document records was made in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2000 and is a true and accurate record of that decision.

Date: 18th November 2014

Decision Maker: The Cabinet

Proper Officer: Judy Cordell

SCRUTINY

Note: This decision will come in to force at the expiry of 5 working days from the date of publication subject to any review under the Council's Scrutiny "Call-In" provisions.

Call-In Period expires on

Date of Call-in (if applicable) (this suspends implementation)

Call-in Procedure completed (if applicable)

Call-in heard by *(if applicable)*

Results of Call-in *(if applicable)*